CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY TO ANODYNE ELECTRONICS MANUFACTURING CORP.
Rypto
Operators Guide
MTP138-000GN-813-0 REV 1.00
February 11, 2026
Anodyne Electronics Manufacturing Corp.
966 Crowley Ave Unit #100
Kelowna, BC, Canada.

Rev. 1.00 February 11, 2026  Page 3 of 23
1.5 Part Number Nomenclature
The product part number is defined as follows:
M T P 1 3 8  - 0 0 0 G N
        
Figure 2: Part Number Nomenclature
Item Name Description
Product Family MTP: Mission Transceiver Panel Mount
Start Frequency
(in MHz)
138: 138 MHz
Feature Character N/A: Analog only
D: Digital Capable
Derivative Identifier
[000-999]
000: Base product
Feature Character
G: Guard receiver installed
N/A: No Guard
Feature Character N: NVIS compliant lighting
N/A: Non-NVIS lighting
Table 1 :Unit Nomenclature
End of Section 1.0 Description
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rev. 1.00 February 11, 2026  Page 4 of 23
Section 2.0 Operation
2.1 Introduction
The MTP is controlled using the front panel mounted keypad, knobs, and switches.
The display is navigated using the front panel controls to select from menus.
2.2 Front Panel
Figure 3: Front Panel
Item Name Description
Main Volume Knob
(MAIN VOL)
Adjusts the volume of the main radio. Detent turns the
MTP OFF.
Monitor
(MON)
Bypasses Squelch Threshold and Channel Signaling
allowing all transmissions to be heard.
Channel Recall
(RCL)
Returns to the previous channel.
Radio Select
(MAIN GUARD)
Changes the Focused Radio.
Transmit Power
(HI LO)
Changes transmit power.
Guard Volume Knob
(GUARD VOL)
Adjusts the volume of the guard radio.
Rotary Selector
(PUSH | ENTER)
Changes channel, navigates, and modifies options.
Keypad and MENU Shows/hides the Menu. Changes channel, navigates, and
modifies options.
Data Port
(DATA)
USB Type-C port used for Profile Import/Export, Error Log
Export, and Firmware Updates.
Table 2: Front Panel Controls
2
3
4
7
6
8
9
1
5
Rev. 1.00 February 11, 2026  Page 5 of 23
2.3 J1 System Interface Connector
See the Installation Manual for more information.
Input Functionality
PANEL LIGHTING Panel and display dimming.